York Charter, the Commissioner of Street Cleaning be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase 1,000 horse blankets weighing ten pounds each, 90 inches 
by 96 inches, lined with canvas and leathered and strapped, at the rate of eleven dollars 
and ninety-five cents ($11.95) each, or a total expenditure of eleven thousand nine 
hundred and fifty dollars ($11,950) in the open market without public letting. 

JOHN McCANN, CHARLES A. McMANUS, CHARLES J. MOORE, PETER 
SCH WEICKERT, GEORGE HILKEMEIER, WILLIAM K. WALSH, EDWARD 
W. COX, THOMAS M. FARLEY, STEPHEN F. ROBERTS, JOHN J. RYAN, 

After several meetings, to which I invited various heads of women s civic so-

[...]

are the best judges as to the requirements of their respective departments, and recom-
mends the adoption of the accompanying resolution. 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and 
is hereby authorized to purchase automobiles and automobile trucks on open market 
orders in an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand four hundred and ninety 
dollars ($25,490). 

JOHN McCANN, CHARLES A. McMANUS, CHARLES J. MOORE, PETER 
SCHWEICKERT, GEORGE HILKEMEIER, WILLIAM K. WALSH, EDWARD 
W. COX, THOMAS M. FARLEY, STEPHEN F. ROBERTS, JOHN J. RYAN, 
Cc mmittee on Public Letting. 

The City of New York, Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Office

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the President of the Borough of Richmond be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to purchase one (1) five-ton motor truck in the open 
market without public letting, at a cost not to exceed six thousand three hundred 
and forty-one dollars and fifty cents ($6,341.50). 

JOHN McCANN, CHARLES A. McMANUS, CHARLES J. MOORE, PETER 
SCHIN EICKERT, GEORGE HILKEMEIER, WILLIAM K. WALSH, EDWARD 
W. CCIX, THOMAS M. FARLEY, STEPHEN F. ROBERTS, JOHN J. RYAN, 
Committee on Public Letting. 

The City of New York, Office of the President of the Borough of Richmond,